Telecom
Perimeter

Altice
TV

Altice
Corporate
Financing

Altice
Europe

N.V.

Altice
Europe N.V.

Consolidated

Gross Debt Consolidated   29,519 - 1,728 - 31,247

Cash19   -2,599 -1 -83 -50 -2,732

Net Debt Consolidated   26,920 -1 1,645 -50 28,515

19 €2.7 billion of cash includes proceeds from the sale of 49.99% of Altice Portugal FTTH (payment terms: €1,565 million in 2020, €375
million in December 2021, not including €375 million in December 2026), proceeds from the sale of 25% of OMTEL (total cash proceeds of
up to €200 million in 2020) and reflects the January 2020 refinancing transactions including the effect of call premia and transaction fees
where applicable. Cash also includes €82 million of restricted cash for debt financing obligations.

24

   Earnings release

In EUR million

Altice Europe (Pro Forma)
Altice

France
Altice

International
Altice

Luxembourg
Eliminations

Altice
Telecom
Perimeter

Altice
TV

Altice
Corporate
Financing

Altice
Europe

Intra-Group
Eliminations

Altice Europe
Consolidated

Gross Debt Consolidated 21,427 8,092 - - 29,519 - 1,728 - - 31,247

Cash -820 -1,779 - -  -2,599 -1 -83 -50 - -2,732

Net Debt Consolidated 20,607 6,313 - - 26,920 -1 1,645 -50 - 28,515

LTM Standalone 4,200 1,552 - - 5,752 -131 - -29 -9 5,584

Eliminations - - - -8 -8 - - -  8 -

Corporate Costs - -3 -3 - -7 - - 7 - -

LTM EBITDA Consolidated 4,200 1,548 -3 -8 5,737 -131 - -22 - 5,584

PF Press magazines 7 - - - 7 - - - - 7

PF Tower sale and lease back - - - - - - - - - -

LTM EBITDA 4,207 1,548 -3 -8 5,744 -131 - -22 - 5,591

Gross Leverage 5.1x 5.2x - - 5.1x - - - - 5.6x

Net Leverage 4.9x 4.1x - - 4.7x - - - - 5.1x

L2QA EBITDA Consolidated PF 4.344 1,581 -5 -9 5.911 -171 - -28 - 5,711

Gross Leverage 4.9x 5.1x - - 5.0x - - - - 5.5x

Net Leverage 4.7x 4.0x - - 4.6x - - - - 5.0x

25

   Earnings release

Altice Europe Non-GAAP Reconciliation to unaudited GAAP measures as of December 31,
2019 year to date20

In EUR million  December 31, 2019 (unaudited)

Revenue 14,796,2

Purchasing and subcontracting costs -3,948.0

Other operating expenses -2,860.9